
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2012 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

K Bruce - Rothwell; 

R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 "SMOKESTACK" - APPLICATION TO VARY A 
PREMISES LICENCE HELD BY SMOKESTACK, 
FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD FLOORS, 159A 
LOWER BRIGGATE, LEEDS LS1 6LY 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Licensing 
and Registration on an application to vary an 
existing premises licence held at the premises 
known as Smokestack, covering the first second 
and third floors of the building at 159A Lower 
Briggate, Leeds LS1. The premises are located 
within Cumulative Impact Area 1 (city centre). 
 
(Report attached) 
 

1 - 56 

 



1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: Monday 22nd November 2012 

Subject:  Application to vary a premises licence held by Smokestack First, Second 
And Third Floors, 159A, Lower Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City and Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application to vary a premises licence held by Smokestack First, Second And 
Third Floors, 159A, Lower Briggate, Leeds, LS1 6LY 

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 

The application has attracted representations from a responsible authority.

For details of the application please refer to point 3.3 of this report. 

The premises are located within an area covered by a Cumulative Impact Policy.

Report author: Mrs Victoria Radford 

0113 2474095

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



2

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 34 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 An application for the conversion and variation of the former license into a 
premises licence was submitted in July 2005 under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 No objection to the application was received and a Premise Licence was duly 
 granted. 

An application to vary the licence was submitted in February 2008 where the 
applicant sought to extend the hours for licensable activities and removed 
embedded restrictions. Representations were received and the application was 
heard by the licensing committee where the application was granted subject to the 
applicant proposing to amend the application. 

2.2 A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix A

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Mr Simon Ord,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix B to this report.

3.3 In summary the application is to extend the timings for licensable activities by an 
hour on Sundays to Thursdays. To trade until 03:00 hours. Please see the 
proposed timing of activities below; 

 Sale of Alcohol 

 Live Music 

 Recorded Music 

 Performance of Dance 

 Anything of a similar description 

 Making Music 

 Facilities for Dancing 

 Entertainment of a similar description 
Mon – Thurs 10:00 – 03:00 
Fri & Sat  10:00 – 04:00 
Sunday  12:00 – 03:00 

 Late Night Refreshment 
Sun – Thurs  23:00 – 03:00 
Fri & Sat  23:00 – 04:00 

Page 2



3

 The applicant further wishes to remove conditions relating to children being 
admitted on the premises. Condition numbers 118, 220 and 221 have been 
requested to be removed, please refer to appendix A of the report to identify the 
conditions proposed. In place of these conditions the applicant proposes the 
following: 

 Persons under the age of 18 shall only be permitted onto the premises, when 
accompanied by an adult, until 10pm daily. 

3.4 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration

3.5 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity.  Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003.

4.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 

4.1 The applicant proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives 
identified in section “P” of the application form.

5.0 Location 

5.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix C. 

6.0 Cumulative Impact Policy  

6.1 The premises are located within the Cumulative Impact Area 1.  

6.2 Cumulative Impact means the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives here there are a significant number of licensed premises concentrated 
in one area. 

6.3 An applicant wishing to obtain a new licence for premises falling within any of the 
cumulative impact areas must identify through the risk assessment process and/or 
operating schedule the steps that they intends to take so that the council and 
responsible authorities can be satisfied with that granting of a new licence will not 
add to the impact already being experienced. 

6.4 Details of the Cumulative Impact Policy specific to Area A and an outline of the 
evidence behind the reason for setting this Police is attached at Appendix D. 

7.0 Representations 

7.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious. 

7.2 Representations from Responsible Authorities

7.2.1 Representation has been received from Leeds City Council Environmental Health. 

Page 3



4

7.3 The representation submitted by Leeds City Council Environmental Health 
remains as a matter for Members consideration. A copy of the same may be 
found at Appendix E. 

7.4  Other representations

7.4.1 There are no other representations.

8.0 Options Available to Members 

8.1 The Licensing sub-committee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 Grant the variation as requested. 

 Grant the variation whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in any 
way the proposed operating schedule. 

 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates. 

 Reject the whole or part of the application. 

8.2 Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely because 
it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be appropriate in order to 
promote the licensing objectives. 

9.0 Background Papers 

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003 

 Leeds City Council Licensing Policy 

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55



Page 56


	Agenda
	6 "Smokestack" - Application to Vary a Premises Licence held by Smokestack, First, Second and Third Floors, 159A Lower Briggate, Leeds LS1 6LY
	2 Appendix A
	3 Appendix B
	4 Appendix C
	5 Appendix D
	6 Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes  

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 22nd October, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Armitage in the Chair 

 Councillors K Bruce and R Downes 
 
79 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – Councillor Armitage was elected Chair of the meeting 
 
80 Late Items  
 No formal late items of business were added to the agenda. 
 
81 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 There were no declarations of interest 
 
82 "Smokestack" - Application to Vary a Premises Licence, Smokestack, 
 First, Second and Third Floors, 159A Lower Briggate, Leeds LS1 6LY  

The Sub Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 
Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, considered 
an application to vary the existing premises licence held at the premises 
known as Smokestack, 159A Lower Briggate, Leeds LS1. The licence related 
to the first, second and third floors of the building. Members noted the 
premises were located within Cumulative Impact Area 1 (City Centre).  
 
LCC Environmental Protection Team (LCC EPT) had submitted a 
representation in respect of the application and was represented at the 
hearing by Mr B Kenny. Mr S Ord the applicant and owner of Smokestack 
attended the hearing and was accompanied by Mr A Lyons, solicitor. 
 
Mr Lyons addressed the meeting, setting out the licensed history of the 
premises with Mr Ord as operator and the background to this application. Mr 
Lyons highlighted the noise attenuation works undertaken at the premises and 
the fact that a sound limiter had been installed in conjunction with LCC EPT. 
Mr Lyons and Mr Ord provided information on the style of operation of the 
venue. Mr Lyons reported that he had now been made aware of a noise 
complaint received at midnight Thursday 18th October 2012 relating to noise 
from music during Wednesday evening, however it was confirmed that the live 
band had ceased their performance at 10:30 at Smokestack. Mr Lyons 
highlighted the difficulties in assessing the impact of noise from this venue on 
the nearby residential units due to the location of the premises (being 
surrounded by other licensed premises on a busy street) and the location of 
the residential units (Regent Court having a gated residents only access). 
 
Mr Lyons referred to the contents of an email dated 26 September 2012 he 
had received from PC C Arkle. Members noted that this document had not 
been made available prior to the hearing, and with the agreement of Mr 
Kenny, this was tabled to all present for reference. Members noted the 
comments made by PC Arkle. 



Final minutes  

 

 
Mr Kenny then addressed the meeting and set out the reasons for the LCC 
EPT representation based on the location of the premises being within CIP 
Area 1. Mr Kenny provided a breakdown of noise complaints received by the 
Department since 2008 and noted the comments regarding the most recent 
noise complaint received the previous week. He confirmed that this had not 
yet been investigated and the suggestion that the noise had been generated 
by activities at Smokestack could not be substantiated.  
 
The Sub Committee carefully considered the contents of the application, the 
written representations and the verbal submissions made at the hearing. 
Members considered the issue of dispersal in the locality and concluded that 
they did not feel the application would cause problems with dispersal in the 
area. 
 
Members were unable to substantiate the full objection lodged by LCC EPT 
as no information had been provided regarding the timing or dates of the 
complaints referred to. Members therefore concluded that the complaints had 
not been substantiated. 
 
The Sub Committee also noted that no representations to this application had 
been submitted by local residents. Additionally, Members had regard to the 
contents of the email submitted PC Arkle of WYP which identified that this 
locality did not lie within a hotspot for crime and disorder and confirming that 
WYP did not have any concerns with this premises, this operator or with the 
request for an additional hour for the provision of licensable activities. 
 
Members therefore concluded that the applicant had demonstrated that this 
application would not impact on the Cumulative Impact Policy for the area and 
RESOLVED – To grant the application as requested 
 

 
  
  


